

Shri Vijay Kumar Sharma, Houose No.47-C, Rattan Nagar, TRIPRI, Patiala - 147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, PATIALA(Punjab).

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, PATIALA(Punjab).

..... Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 4149 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Tarun Kumar, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail has been received in the Commission wherein he has stated that due to ill health he is unable to attend the court and has requested for adjournment.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the demanded information has already been sent to the appellant by registered post vide letter No.6798/BCD dated 09.07.2019. The letter is taken on record.
- 2. The representative of the respondents is directed again to send the information to the appellant under intimation to the Commission by registered post within 10 days. He is further directed to bring the demanded information, duly attested & stamped, on the next date of hearing along with a copy of receipt of post office vide which the information is sent by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. Adjournment and the case is fixed for further hearing **on 04-09-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



Shri Sunil Mallan Advocate, S. K. Model School, Street No.3, PUTLIGHAR, Amritsar(Punjab).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner of Police, AMRITSAR(Punjab).

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, AMRITSAR(Punjab).

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 3546 of 2018**

Present Advocate Sunil Malhan, Appellant, in person.

Shri Surinder Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

The appellant states that the information supplied by the respondents is incomplete.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that information as available in the record of the public authority has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Shri Bhupinder Singh, DCP-cum-PIO, Amritsar, is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing along with an affidavit (point-wise reply to the RTI application) duly attested by the Notary.
- 4. Adjourned and the case is fixed for further hearing on **04-09-2019 at 11.30AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



Shri Gurbir Singh, SCO No.80-82, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Sector 34-A, CHANDIGARH.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Additional Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

### **APPEAL CASE NO.1101 OF 2019**

Present: Shri Gurbir Singh Advocate, appellant in person.

Shri Raminder Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of the respondent submits the sought for information vide their letter dated 10-07-2019 in the court which is handed over to the appellant. The letter is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant after going through the supplied information states that the same is incomplete and incorrect.
- 4. Shri Jasbir Singh Dhanoa, Superintendent-cum-PIO is directed to be present, in person, on the next date of hearing along with the demanded information (duly attested & stamped) failing which strict action as per RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated.
- 5. Adjourned and the case is fixed for further hearing on **29-08-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



Shri Manjit Singh son of Shri Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Bahera Road, PATIALA(Punjab).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Inspector General of Police, PATIALA(Punjab).

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarters, Sector 9, CHANDIGARH.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 3616 of 2018**

Preent: Shri Manjit Singh, Appellant, in person.

Shri Sukhbahal Singh, Head Constable, on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant vide their letter dated 16-03-2019. The letter is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with it.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the appeal case is disposed of and closed.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-



Shri Saravjit Singh, House No.4144, Phase-II, Urban Estate, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, PATHANKOT.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, PATHANKOT.

..... Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO.249 OF 2019

**Present:** Shri Saravjit Singh, appellant, in person

Shri Sahil, APIO, on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is present and states that he has received the demanded information and he is satisfied with it and he requests the court to file the case.
- 4. In view of above, as the appellant has received the information and he is satisfied with it, as such, no more action is required in this case. Therefore, **the case is disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.



Shri Mangat Arora, S/o Shri Tehal Singh, Chamber No.8(Old), Distt. Courts, Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Nagar Council, FARIDKOT.

..... Respondents

...Complainant

### **COMPLAINANT CASE NO.317 OF 2019**

Present: Advocate Sandeep Kumar Bokolia, on behalf of the Complainant Shri Vikas Dhamija, MC Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

#### ORDER

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Kumar Bokolia, Advocate, is present on behalf of the Complainant in the court who states that the demanded information has been received by them and they are satisfied with the same.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the Complaint case **is disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Mangat Arora, S/o Shri Tehal Singh, Chamber No.8(Old), Distt. Courts, Faridkot.

...Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Nagar Council, FARIDKOT.

..... Respondents

## **COMPLAINANT CASE NO.312 OF 2019**

Versus

Present: Advocate Sandeep Kumar Bokolia, on behalf of the Complainant Shri Vikas Dhamija, MC Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

#### ORDER

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. Shri Sandeep Kumar Bokolia, Advocate, is present on behalf of the Complainant in the court who states that the demanded information has been received by them and they are satisfied with the same.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the Complaint case **is disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107),

Village: Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office: Ramgarh,

Chandigarh Road, District: LUDHIANA.

..... Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub-Divisional Magistrate, RAMPURA PHUL, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, RAMPURA PHUL, District Bathinda.

.....Respondents

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1051 of 2019**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 10-07-2019

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. The respondents are directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant under intimation to the Commission within 10 days.
- 3. The appellant is directed to inform in writing the deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondents before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Both the parties are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 29.08.2019 at 11.30AM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Dr. Shivraj Singh (94171-16263), House No.38-B, Sarabha Nagar, Bhadson Road, PATIALA-147001).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Registrar, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

..... Respondents

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 4248 of 2018**

Present: Dr. Shivraj Singh, appellant, in person

None on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

The appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the respondents till date.

- 2. The respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present personally along with the demanded information, duly attested and stamped, on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance, punitive proceedings as per RTI Act 2005 shall be initiated. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up on **04-09-2019 at 11.30AM**.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh Dated : 10-07-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan (98143-54649) President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp: Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, PATHANAKOT.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No.3, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, SCO No.158-159, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1124 of 2019**

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER

The appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, an e-mail is received from him wherein he has stated that no information has been supplied by the respondents till date. He has also requested for adjournment.

- 2. The respondents are absent without any intimation to the Commission. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant under intimation to the Commission within 10 days. He is also directed to be present personally in the court alongwith a copy of information duly attested and stamped.
- 3. The appellant is directed to be present in the court to follow up his case.
- 4. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 21-08-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh Dated : 10-07-2019



Shri Harbans Singh S/o Shri Makhan Singh, House No.371, Sector 78, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib(Punjab).

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib(Punjab).

..... Respondents

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3140 of 2017**

Versus

Present: Shri Harbans Singh, Appellant, in person

Shri Chand Singh, Sadar Kanungo, on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Place: Chandigarh

Dated: 10-07-2019

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the respondents till date.
- 3. The RTI application is discussed in court. It is observed that the appellant can get the demanded information from the concerned office i.e. O/o The Tehsildar, Muktsar or The Deputy Commissioner, Muktsar.
- 4. Keeping in view the above, the appellant is directed to go to concerned office for getting the demanded information. Therefore, **the case is disposed of and closed**.

5. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner



Shri Ravinder Singh Gill, H.No.986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar, MOGA, District Moga.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Additional Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, The Additional Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 1092 of 2019**

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. The respondents are directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant under intimation to the Commission within 10 days. The respondents are further directed to be present in the court along with the information.
- 3. The appellant is directed to inform in writing the deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondents before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing to follow up his case.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **29.08.2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @

PSIC S

www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No.82, District Courts, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/0 Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellant Authority, O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner(G), MOGA.

..... Respondents

## APPEALCASE NO. 3369 of 2016

Present: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, appellant, in person.

Shri Davinder Pal Singh, Clerk along with Shri Manveer Singh Baath, Advocate

on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

The representatives of respondent state that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that the information supplied relating to point No.6 & 9 is incomplete and incorrect. He also requests for revised affidavit relating to point No.4.
- 3. The representatives of the respondent are directed to supply the correct and complete information along with revised affidavit relating to point No.4 by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned
- 4. The case is fixed for further hearing on 10-07-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Sd/-

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Subhash Chander Bajaj, House No., 33, Preet Nagar, Ferozepur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Director Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sec-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Director Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sec-35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 713 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon ,SVO, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The appellant is absent for today's hearing.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 12.06.2019.
- 3. The appellant is contacted over phone who states that information supplied is incomplete and incorrect. He further states that while pointing out deficiencies in the supplied information vide his letter dated 18.06.2019 he has requested the respondents to supply the information **about two latrines and two bath-rooms** which he has not received till date. The appellant further states he being a senior citizen is not in a position to visit Commission Office, so hearing be fixed through Video Conferencing at Ferozepur.
- 4. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission within 10 days.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **20-08-2019 at 12.30PM** through Video Conferencing at Ferozepur.
- 5. The respondents are directed to come to the office of Commission at Chandigarh on the hearing date.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 10.07.2019.

( Hem Inder Singh )
State Information Commissioner



Shri Telu Ram Jain(Sr. Citizen) # 67, Street No.2, Modi Mill Colony, NABHA, District Patiala.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Nabha, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Punjab, PATIALA.

..... Respondents

# APPEAL CASE NO. 299 of 2019 And APPEAL CASE NO. 300 of 2019

Versus

**PRESENT**: Shri Telu Ram Jain, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

#### ORDER

Today both the parties are present in the court.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that in spite of my visits on 16<sup>th</sup>, 21<sup>st</sup>, and 27<sup>th</sup> May 2019 and again on 13-06-19, 19-06-19 and 24-06-19 to the O/o MC, Nabha for inspection of record & to collect the information, neither the respondent-PIO co-operated in inspection of the record nor he had provided any information.
- 3. The respondents are absent today. They are directed to supply the demanded information within 10 days to appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post. They are also directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **29-08-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to the parties.

- PS: After the adjournment, Shri Jatinder Singh, Jr. Assistant and Shri Rajinder Singh, Clerk, appeared in the court and they were apprised of the court proceedings. They have met the appellant outside the court and requested him to accompany them to appear in the court as they bring the information to be handed over to him but he did not agree. The court also contacted the appellant on phone and advised him to come back to collect the demanded information but he did not come.
- 2. The representatives of the respondents are directed to send the information duly attested to the appellant by registered post within 10 days. They are furthered to be present on the next date of hearing along with the information.



Shri Harpreet Singh S/o Shri Gurdev Singh(9356854605), Professor Colony, Near DAV College, JALALABAD,

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/O Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

# **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 40 of 2019**

Versus

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Sudhir Kumar, SO-cum-PIO on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

The complainant is absent for today's hearing.

- 2. The respondent–PIO is present for today's hearing and states that since the sought for information does not relate to the Commission, the application of the applicant, Shri Harpreet Singh along with IPO was returned back to him, vide Memo. No. PSIC/RTI/320/2018/2255, dated 10.12.2018, with the advice to approach the concerned department.
- 3. While perusing the case file, it is observed that no role of the Commission is left to play in this case. Moreover, the complainant has never attended the court which shows that he is not interested to follow up his case further.
- 4. Keeping in view of the above, therefore, no cause of action is left. Hence, the **Complaint case is disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh Dated : 10-07-2019